but that period cannot end less than three months after the end of the acceptance period. If a
Shareholder exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the
offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

6.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

6.1   Directors’ and other interests

6.1.1   As at the date of this document and following Admission, the interests of the Directors
(including persons connected with the Directors within the meaning of section 252 of the Act)

75

in the issued share capital of the Company excluding any Options and the Warrants in respect

of such capital (details of which are set out at paragraph 6.1.2 of this Part IV) are as follows:

At the date of this
document Immediately following

   Percentage of   Placing and Admission
   Number of   Existing   Number of   Percentage of
   Ordinary   Ordinary   Ordinary   Enlarged
Director   Shares   Shares   Shares   Share Capital

David Norwood   3,094,520   14.0%   3,219,520   7.9%

Kym Denny   122,680   0.6%   347,680   0.8%

Graham Yeatman   122,700   0.6%   185,200   0.5%

Professor John Oxford   1,285,760   5.8%   1,285,760   3.1%

Duncan Peyton1   –   –   –   –

Charles Winward   66,080   0.3%   66,080   0.2%

Note:

1 Duncan Peyton is a participant in the Northern Entrepreneurs Fund Co-Investment LLP, which owns 224,100

Ordinary Shares, equivalent to approximately 1.0 per cent. of the Existing Ordinary Shares. Such Ordinary Shares

are to be sold pursuant to the Placing Agreement.

6.1.2   As at the date of this document and following Admission, the following Options have been

granted to the Directors:

   Date of   Option   Expiry of   Exercise
Director   Grant   Shares   Option   Price (£)

[…]

Company connected with or dependent upon Admission or the Placing.

6.1.6   No Director nor any member of their family holds or has held any financial product whose

value in whole or in part is determined directly or indirectly by reference to the price of

Ordinary Shares.

6.2   Major Shareholders

6.2.1   In addition to those disclosed at paragraph 6.1.1 above, the Company is aware of the following

persons who, at 30 April 2012 (being the latest practicable date before publication of this

document) and following completion of Admission, have interests in voting rights over

3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

76

At the date of this
document Immediately following

   Percentage of   Placing and Admission
   Number of   Existing   Number of   Percentage of
   Ordinary   Ordinary   Ordinary   Enlarged
Shareholder   Shares   Shares   Shares   Share Capital

IP Group1   10,598,420   48.1%   13,098,420   32.0%
Queen Mary and

Westfield College,
University of London   1,840,480   8.4%   1,840,480   4.5%

The Northern Entrepreneurs
Fund LLP   2,755,880   12.5%   –   –

Ali Mortazavi   981,600   4.5%   981,600   2.4%

Note:

1 Comprised of IP2IPO Limited and IP Venture Fund.

6.2.2   Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any person or persons who, directly or
indirectly, have an interest in the Company which represents 3 per cent. or more of its issued
share capital or voting rights who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could
exercise control over the Company.

6.3   Neither the Directors nor any substantial Shareholders have different voting rights to other holders of
the share capital of the Company.

7.   DIRECTORS’ SERVICE AGREEMENTS AND TERMS OF APPOINTMENT